## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

#### Chapter 78.

AN ACT additional to an Act to prevent the destruction of Pickerel in Chandler's Mill Pond and Joel Bean's Mill Pond.

Approved March 7, 1836.

Former Act repealed or modified.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That an Act entitled an Act to prevent the destruction of Pickerel in Chandler's Mill Pond and Joel Bean's Mill Pond passed February 25, 1834 be so far repealed or modified as to permit all persons to take or catch Pickerel in said Ponds or any of the streams or waters connecting the same with hook and line, (and not otherwise,) from and after the first day of June next, without incurring the penalties mentioned in said Act.

#### Chapter 79.

AN ACT to incorporate the Town of Mayfield.

Approved March 7, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Township numbered Two, in the Second Range on Bingham's Purchase, East side of Kennebec River, with the inhabitants thereof be and the same hereby is incorporated into a Town by the name of Mayfield, vested with all the powers and subject to all the duties of other incorporated Towns of this State.

### Chapter 80.

AN ACT to incorporate the Machias Water Power and Mill Company.

Approved March 7, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Samuel A. Morse, Names of Corpo- John Holway, and Salem Towne, their associates, successators.

sors and assigns, be and they hereby are created a Corporation, by the name of the Machias Water Power and Corporate name. Mill Company, for the purpose of manufacturing lumber, iron, steel, and other metals, paper, cotton, wool, silk and such other branches of business as may be necessarily connected therewith at Machias, and shall be entitled to all Powers and duties. the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts, regulating manufacturing Corporations, and the provisions of an Act concerning Corporations, passed the sixteenth day of February last, and may have and hold real and personal May hold estate estate to an amount not exceeding three hundred and \$350,000. fifty thousand dollars and may sell and dispose of the same at pleasure. Provided, That said Corporation shall be held Corporation to provide a good and sufficient passage way through or provide passage way. over their dams for the logs destined to the lower mills and shall not unnecessarily impede or delay the passage of the same down the river.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation May build ran may lay out construct and build a Rail Road from the mills, dams and buildings which they may erect as aforesaid extending across the tide waters of Dublin Cove, and thence onward, not exceeding half a mile below said Cove to the navigable tide waters of the Machias River, and may purchase, have and hold lands for that purpose, May purchase and hold lands. and may, with said Rail Road, cross the Bridge or highway leading through said Machias, subject to all the provisions in an act defining certain rights and duties of Rail Road Corporations, passed this session of the Legislature, so far as the same apply to the passage of highways and bridges. Provided, That said Rail Road shall not be placed upon Proviso. the track of any public road, except merely to cross the same at the shortest convenient distance.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation May build z may build and maintain a wharf, across the tide waters of wharf. Dublin Cove in Machias.